

No. 07-77

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Bob Riley, Governor of Alabama,  
*Appellant,*

v.

Yvonne Kennedy, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Cecil Gardner  
THE GARDNER FIRM, P.C.  
Post Office Drawer 3103  
Mobile, AL 36652

February 13, 2008

Edward Still  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD STILL LAW FIRM LLC  
Suite 201  
2112 11th Avenue South  
Birmingham, AL 35205  
205-320-2882

Amy Howe  
Kevin Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

Sam Heldman  
THE GARDNER FIRM, P.C.  
2805 31st St. NW  
Washington, DC 20008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

I. The History of Section 5 and Voting Rights  
in Alabama ..... 2

II. Alabama’s Tradition of Local Laws, the  
Mobile County Commission, and Acts 85-  
237 and 2004-455 ..... 8

III.The Current Lawsuit..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 21

ARGUMENT..... 24

I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over  
Governor Riley’s Untimely Appeal of the  
District Court’s Final Judgment on the  
Question of Section 5 Coverage ..... 24

A. The District Court’s August 18, 2006,  
Order Was a Final Judgment ..... 25

B. The Sixty-Day Limit of § 2101(b) is  
Jurisdictional and Governor Riley  
Therefore Cannot Now Appeal the  
Coverage Ruling ..... 28

C. Permitting Appeals Outside Section  
2101(b)’s Sixty-Day Window Would

Undermine Efficient and Effective Administration of Section 5 .....	31
II. Section 5 Requires Preclearance of the Change from Election to Appointment at Issue in this Case .....	32
A. Section 5 Requires Preclearance of Changes from Election to Appointment .....	33
B. The Plain Language of Section 5, as Consistently Interpreted by this Court and the Department of Justice, Creates No Exemption for Changes Approved by State Courts .....	34
C. Neither Logic nor History Supports the Governor’s Proposed Exemption.....	41
D. The District Court and the Department of Justice Properly Concluded That Special Election is the Proper Section 5 Baseline in This Case.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	17, 45, 52
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 06-9130 (Jan. 22, 2008) .....	35, 36
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	passim
<i>Baldwin County v. Jenkins</i> , 494 So. 2d 584 (Ala. 1986) .....	41
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> , 438 U.S. 190 (1978) .....	26, 27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	20, 35, 37, 48
<i>Brown v. Moore</i> , No. 75-298-P (S.D. Ala. 1977) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983) ....	46
<i>Carter v. Luke</i> , 399 So. 2d 1356 (Miss. 1981).....	39
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) .....	25
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	41, 42
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Davis v. Schnell</i> , 81 F. Supp. 872 (S.D. Ala.) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949) .....	5
<i>Diaz v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 861 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw County</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) .....	9

<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952) .....	29
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	45, 46
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	10
<i>Gresham v. Harris</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1179 (N.D. Ga. 1988) (three-judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 495 U.S. 954 (1990).....	17
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	42
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	38, 39, 48
<i>Hobby v. Hodges</i> , 215 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1954).....	35
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	10, 12
<i>In re McMillin</i> , 642 So. 2d 1336 (Miss. 1994).....	37, 38
<i>Inmates of the Suffolk County Jail v. Eisenstadt</i> , 494 F.2d 1196 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 977 (1974) .....	29
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Ala. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3014 (2007).....	12
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	29
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996) ....	26, 36
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	39, 54
<i>Lovorn v. Hathorn</i> , 365 So. 2d 947 (1979) .....	38
<i>Lucas v. Bolivar County</i> , 756 F.2d 1230 (5th Cir. 1985) (per curiam).....	29, 30
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	36, 37, 39, 45

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	52, 53
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....	42
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Comm'n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985).....	27, 40
<i>Peddycoart v. City of Birmingham</i> , 354 So. 2d 808 (Ala. 1978) .....	12, 13
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	3, 33, 45
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	46
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	54
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	41
<i>Reynolds v. Katzenbach</i> , 248 F. Supp. 593 (S.D. Ala. 1965) (three-judge court).....	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	37, 53
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 928 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2005).....	15, 17, 33
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964) .....	53
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	54
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	5
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	54
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1965).....	47, 48
<i>St. Louis, Iron Mountain &amp; S. Ry. Co. v. Southern Express Co.</i> , 108 U.S. 24 (1883) .....	25
<i>Stokes v. Noonan</i> , 534 So. 2d 237 (Ala. 1988) ..	passim

<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 118 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	5
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965) (three-judge court).....	42
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 236 F. Supp. 511 (M.D. Ala. 1964).....	6
<i>United States v. Penton</i> , 212 F. Supp. 193 (M.D. Ala. 1962).....	5
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	28
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964).....	53
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)....	36, 45, 46, 51

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Const., art. IV, § 105 .....	12, 13, 41
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	4
U.S. Const., Art. VI, § 2 .....	23, 52

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2101(b) .....	1, 23, 24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1973f(b) .....	54
Ala. Act 2004-455.....	8, 14, 15, 55
Ala. Act 2006-342.....	15
Ala. Act 2007-488.....	8, 15
Ala. Act 85-237.....	passim

Ala. Code § 11-3-1.....	8
Ala. Code § 11-3-6.....	8, 14
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 5, 120 Stat. 577, 580.....	1
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	passim

### **Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 51.3.....	18
28 C.F.R. § 51.12.....	22, 47, 48, 49
28 C.F.R. § 51.13(i).....	34
28 C.F.R. § 51.15(a).....	55
28 C.F.R. § 51.15(b)(4).....	55
28 C.F.R. § 51.18.....	45
28 C.F.R. § 51.35.....	19, 40
28 C.F.R. § 51.42.....	30
28 C.F.R. § 51.52(a).....	3
28 C.F.R. § 51.54(b)(1).....	55

### **Legislative History**

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....	4, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	4, 7, 46, 47
S. Rep. No. 89-162 (1965).....	6
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975).....	36
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	4
<i>Voting Rights: Hearings Before Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Judiciary Comm. on H.R. 6400</i>	

*and Other Proposals to Enforce the Fifteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States*, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) ..... 42

#### **Other Authorities**

46 Fed. Reg. 870 (Jan. 5, 1981) .....	48
52 Fed. Reg. 486 (Jan. 6, 1987) .....	49
Ala. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 2004-215.....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 .....	18, 27
Fraga, Luis, & Maria Ocampo, <i>More Information Requests and the Deterrent Effect of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , in <i>Voting Rights Act Reauthorization of 2006: Perspectives on Democracy, Participation, and Power</i> 47 (Ana Henderson ed. 2007) .....	8
Landsberg, Brian K., <i>Free at Last to Vote: The Alabama Origins of the 1965 Voting Rights Act</i> (2007) .....	4, 6
Letter from Troy King, Attorney General, to Chief, Voting Section, Civil Rights Division, Aug. 9, 2004, at 2, ¶(o) .....	14
McCrary, Peyton et al., <i>Alabama</i> , in <i>Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act, 1965-1990</i> (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds. 1990).....	7, 48
National Commission on the Voting Rights Act, <i>Protecting Minority Voters: The Voting Rights Act at Work, 1982-2005</i> (2006) .....	7
Plaintiffs' Trial Brief, <i>Plump v. Riley</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4408, <i>amended</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5635 (M.D. Ala. 2008) .....	9, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 18.1 .....	28

Sup. Ct. R. 18.3 ..... 30  
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Report (1959) ..... 6  
Wright, Miller & Cooper, *Federal Practice and  
Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d*..... 25
